506522579 02/24/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6569354

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		05/27/2014	05/27/2014			
SEQUENCE:		1				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•				
		Name	Execution Date			
DBM REFLEX ENTER	PRISES INC.		02/02/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	DBM GRO	UP INC.				
Street Address:	1620 BOU	L. DAGENAIS OUEST				
City:	LAVAL					
State/Country:	QUEBEC					
Postal Code:	H7L 5C7					
Property Typ		Number				
PROPERTY NUMBER	PS Total: 2					
Patent Number:	821	5814				
Patent Number:	889	171				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		0)664-3395				
	· ·	e e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful, it will be sent			
•	•	that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.			
Phone: Email:		06644874				
Correspondent Name		ents@ipaxio.com XIO S.E.N.C.				
Address Line 1:		SAUTERNES STREET				
Address Line 4:		/AL, QUEBEC H7E 1W7				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	L111020.0013-G-2A				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	NICOLAS PELLEMANS, REG. 38797				
SIGNATURE:		/Nicolas Pellemans/				
DATE SIGNED:		02/24/2021				
Total Attachments: 15						
source=L111020_0013_		#page1.tif				
source=L111020_0013_	_G_Conf_Doca	#page2.tif				
source=L111020_0013_	_G_Conf_Doca	#page3.tif				

source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page4.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page5.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page6.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page7.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page8.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page9.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page10.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page11.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page12.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page13.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page14.tif source=L111020_0013_G_Conf_Doc#page15.tif

WORLDWIDE CONFIRMATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS DBM GROUP INC., hereinafter referred to as the First Assignor, a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada and identified under Quebec enterprise number (NEQ) 1170399522, having an office and place of business at 1620 boul. Dagenais Ouest, Laval, Québec, Canada, H7L 5C7, was created on 1 October 2014 from a merger between two previous corporations organized under the Laws of Canada, one of them being the corporation identified under Quebec enterprise number (NEQ) 1162344825 that was formerly referred to as DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC. up to 27 May 2014 when its name was changed to DBM GROUP INC., as evidenced by the Certificate of Amendment attached hereto as Schedule "A", which includes an English translation thereof;

WHEREAS DBM GROUP INC. (NEQ 1162344825), as it existed before the merger, was until 1st July 2014 the sole owner of the patent documents included in the list of patent documents attached hereto as Schedule "B", hereafter referred to as the Schedule "B" Patent Documents, which ownership originated among other things from assignments executed by the corresponding inventor(s) in favor of DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC., thus in favor of DBM GROUP INC. (NEQ 1162344825) as it was named prior to 27 May 2014;

AND THEREFORE, following an agreement dated 1st July 2014 between the First Assignor and a corporation created on 3 June 2014 named DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC., hereinafter referred to as the First Assignee, this corporation being organized under the Laws of Canada and identified under Quebec enterprise number (NEQ) 1170124409, having an office and place of business at 1620 boul. Dagenais Ouest, Laval, Québec, Canada, H7L 5C7, the First Assignor hereby confirms that it has, effective 1st July 2014, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the First Assignee and to any First Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to any and all patent documents included in the list of patent documents, as well as in and to any and all corresponding applications, whether in the form of national/regional applications, national/regional phase entries, national validations, divisions, continuations, re-examinations,

PATENT REEL: 055395 FRAME: 0851

Page 1

re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patents and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom, and any and all rights of priority associated with any and all the Schedule "C" Patents Documents, as well as any other related applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the First Assignee as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the First Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND THEREFORE, following an agreement dated 1st July 2014 between the First Assignor and a corporation created on 3 June 2014 named DBM OPTIX ENTERPRISES INC., hereinafter referred to as the Second Assignee, this corporation being organized under the Laws of Canada and identified under Quebec enterprise number (NEQ) **1170124169**, having an office and place of business at 1620 boul. Dagenais Ouest, Laval, Québec, Canada, H7L 5C7, the First Assignor hereby confirms that it has, **effective 1st July 2014**, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the Second Assignee and to any Second Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to any and all patent documents included in the list of patent documents attached hereto as Schedule "D", hereafter referred to as the Schedule "D" Patents **Documents**, as well as in and to any and all corresponding applications, whether in the form of national/regional applications, national/regional phase entries, national validations, divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patents and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom, and any and all rights of priority associated with any and all the Schedule "D" Patents Documents, as well as any other related applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Second Assignee as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the First Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND THEREFORE, following an agreement dated 26 December 2016 between **DBM OPTIX ENTERPRISES INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the **Second Assignor** in the context of this subsequent agreement, and a corporation created on 29 November 2016 named **DBM OPTIX EQUIPMENTS INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the **Third Assignee**, this corporation being organized under the Laws of Canada and identified under Quebec enterprise number

(NEQ) **1172340326**, having an office and place of business at **1620 boul**. **Dagenais Ouest**, **Laval**, **Québec**, **Canada**, **H7L 5C7**, the Second Assignor hereby confirms that it has, effective **26 December 2016**, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the Third Assignee and to any Third Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to any and all patent documents included in the **Schedule "D" Patents Documents**, as well as in and to any and all corresponding applications, whether in the form of national/regional applications, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patents and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom, and any and all rights of priority associated with any and all the Schedule "D" Patents Documents, under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Third Assignee as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Second Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten (10) dollars and other good and valuable consideration from the First Assignee to the First Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the First Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the First Assignee and to any First Assignee's successors, effective 1st July 2014, the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to any and all patent documents in the list of patent documents attached hereto as Schedule "E", hereafter referred to as the Schedule "E" Patents Documents, as well as in and to any and all corresponding applications, whether in the form of national/regional applications, national/regional phase entries, national validations, divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patents and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom, and any and all rights of priority associated with any and all the Schedule "E" Patents Documents, as well as any other related applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the First Assignee as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the First Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made, the present document being executed nunc pro tunc by the parties as of 1st July 2014 in the context of this paragraph;

AND THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten (10) dollars and other good and valuable consideration from the Third Assignee to the First Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the First Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Third Assignee and to any Third Assignee's successors, effective 26 December 2016, the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to any and all patent documents in the list of patent documents attached hereto as Schedule "F", hereafter referred to as the Schedule "F" Patents Documents, as well as in and to any and all corresponding applications, whether in the form of national/regional applications, national/regional phase entries, national validations, divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patents and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom, and any and all rights of priority associated with any and all the Schedule "F" Patents Documents, as well as any other related applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Third Assignee as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the First Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made, the present document being executed nunc pro tunc by the parties as of 26 December 2016 in the context of this paragraph;

AND EACH OF THE ASSIGNORS, on its behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all further lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, and other documents as may reasonably be required by any of the Assignees, or by any successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, so as to obtain each Letters Patent and/or Registration and vest or secure the same in the name of the corresponding Assignee, or in the name of any corresponding Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND EACH OF THE ASSIGNORS, on its behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors, and administrators, hereby authorizes any officials whose duty it is to grant patents or registrations, to grant each Letters Patent and/or Registration to the corresponding Assignee or to any corresponding Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND EACH OF THE ASSIGNORS, on its behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors, and administrators, hereby authorizes the Patent Agents managing the recordation of the present

assignment document to insert, after the signatures, any missing information in a remaining blank space (if any) and also, if necessary, to correct any minor clerical errors if such correction(s) is (are) appropriate and has (have) no impact or consequence on the object of the assignment document as executed;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized representative of each of the Assignors has executed the present assignment document, before two witnesses, on the date and place indicated. The present assignment document can be signed on more than one copy, each of them being an original but together, these copies constitute a single and same document.

Nesim BENROBI, President of DBM GROUP INC. (NEQ 1170399522), as the First Assignor Nesim BENROBI, President of DBM OPTIX ENTERPRISES INC. (NEQ 1170124169), as the Second Assignor	Date: <u>2</u> of <u>Feb</u> 2021 Signed in: <u>Laval, CANADA</u> (City, country)							
STATEMENT	I STATEMENT OF WITNESSES							
I, <u>CHAISTIAN</u> <u>MATTE</u> , state that I was personally present and did see Mr. Nesim BENROBI, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present assignment document, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. (Signature of the Mst witness) (Signature of the Mst witness) COULTET state that I was personally present and did see Mr. Nesim BENROBI, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present assignment document, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. (Signature of the second witness)								

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE ASSIGNEES The First Assignee, the Second Assignee, and the Third Assignee hereby confirm that they agree to the present assignment. Nesim BENROBI, President of **DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC.** Date: 2 of Feb 2021 Signed in: Laval, CANADA (NEQ 1170124409), as the First Assignee (City, country) Nesim BENROBI, President of **DBM OPTIX ENTERPRISES INC.** (NEQ 1170124169), as the Second Assignee Nesim BENROBI, President of **DBM OPTIX EQUIPMENTS INC.** (NEQ 1172340326), as the Third Assignee

Schedule "A" - Certificate of Amendment and Verified translation thereof (total of 3 pages, including the present one)

Québec 🔠

Certificat de modification

Loi sur les sociétés par actions (L.R.Q., c. S-31.1)

J'atteste que la société par actions

LES ENTREPRISES REFLET D.B.M. INC.

et sa version

D.B.M. REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC.

a modifié ses statuts en vertu de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions afin de changer son nom et sa version pour

Groupe DBM Inc.

et sa version

DBM Group Inc.

Le 27 mai 2014



Déposé au registre le 30 mai 2014 sous le numéro d'entreprise du Québec 1162344825.

Hermel X

Registraire des entreprises PATENT REEL: 055395 FRAME: 0858

Revenu Québec

Montreal, November 18, 2020

The following is an English translation of the operative French document "Certificat de Modification", dated May 27, 2014 and filed in the register on May 30, 2014 under Quebec Enterprise Number 1162344825.

MORENCY, SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCATS, LLP

Per: harine Letebvie

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

Business Corporations Act (R.S.Q., c. S-31.1)

I hereby attest that the corporation

LES ENTREPRISES REFLET D.B.M. INC.

and its version

D.B.M. REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC.

amended its articles under the Business Corporations Act to change its name and version to

Groupe DBM Inc.

And its version

DBM Group. Inc.

On May 27, 2014

PATENT REEL: 055395 FRAME: 0859

Schedule "B" - Patents Documents owned by DBM GROUP INC. (NEQ 1162344825) until 1st July 2014

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Issue date
1-01	INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS FOR FORMING A RETROREFLECTOR	United States	10/589,134	2006-08-11	7,682,533	2010-03-23
2-01	PLASTIC INJECTION OF LENSES WITH OPTICAL ELEMENTS AND/OR RETROREFLECTING PRISMS THAT ARE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER	United States	11/777,847	2007-07-13	7,722,196	2010-05-25
3-01	SOLID STATE OPTICAL ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	United States	12/624,317	2009-11-23	8,215,814	2012-07-10
3-02	SOLID STATE OPTICAL ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	Germany	11 2009 003 638.4	2009-11-23	-	-
4-01	MULTI-COLOR VEHICLE LENS HAVING INTERCONNECTED TIR REFLECTING PRISMS	Germany	11 2010 003 508.3	2010-09-01	-	-
5-01	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Japan	2012-550279	2011-02-01	5747422	2015-05-22
5-02	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Korea	2012-7022616	2011-02-01	10-1847658	2018-04-04
5-03	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Germany	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03
5-04	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	France	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03
5-05	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	United Kingdom	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Issue date
5-06	ILLUMINATION APPARATUS USING A SOLID STATE SOURCE AND A THICK COMPOSITE MOLDED LENS	China	201110220275.2	2011-07-29	102620234B	2017-06-23
6-01	HIGH SAG THICK LENS FOR USE IN AN ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	United States	13/763,454	2013-02-08	8,891,171	2014-11-18
6-02	HIGH SAG THICK LENS FOR USE IN AN ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	Germany	10 2014 202 017.4	2014-02-05	-	-
7-01	INJECTION MOLDING DEVICE FOR THICK LENSES AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	Germany	11 2014 003 607.2	2014-08-05	-	-
7-02	INJECTION MOLDING DEVICE FOR THICK LENSES AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	United States	15/016,766	2016-02-05	10,144,187	2018-12-04
8-01	INJECTION-MOLDED THICK LENS	Germany	11 2014 003 601.3	2014-08-05	-	-
8-02	INJECTION-MOLDED THICK LENS	United States	15/016,815	2016-02-05	9,676,155	2017-06-13
9-01	INJECTION MOLDING APPARATUS FOR STRUCTURED OPTICAL PARTS	United States	14/853,173	2015-09-14	9,676,130	2017-06-13

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Issue date
1-01	INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS FOR FORMING A RETROREFLECTOR	United States	10/589,134	2006-08-11	7,682,533	2010-03-23
2-01	PLASTIC INJECTION OF LENSES WITH OPTICAL ELEMENTS AND/OR RETROREFLECTING PRISMS THAT ARE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER	United States	11/777,847	2007-07-13	7,722,196	2010-05-25
4-01	MULTI-COLOR VEHICLE LENS HAVING INTERCONNECTED TIR REFLECTING PRISMS	Germany	11 2010 003 508.3	2010-09-01	-	-

Schedule "C" - Patents Documents conveyed from the First Assignor to the First Assignee

Schedule "D" - Patents Documents conveyed from the First Assignor to the Second Assignee, and later from the Second Assignor to the Third Assignee

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Issue date
3-01	SOLID STATE OPTICAL ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	United States	12/624,317	2009-11-23	8,215,814	2012-07-10
3-02	SOLID STATE OPTICAL ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	Germany	11 2009 003 638.4	2009-11-23	-	-
5-01	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Japan	2012-550279	2011-02-01	5747422	2015-05-22
5-02	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Korea	2012-7022616	2011-02-01	10-1847658	2018-04-04
5-03	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	Germany	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03
5-04	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	France	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03
5-05	THICK LENS MOLDED WITH EMBEDDED LAYERS OF THE SAME RESIN USING A TWO STEP INJECTION MOLDING PROCESS	United Kingdom	EP2531345	2011-02-01	EP2531345	2019-04-03
5-06	ILLUMINATION APPARATUS USING A SOLID STATE SOURCE AND A THICK COMPOSITE MOLDED LENS	China	201110220275.2	2011-07-29	102620234B	2017-06-23
6-01	HIGH SAG THICK LENS FOR USE IN AN ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	United States	13/763,454	2013-02-08	8,891,171	2014-11-18
6-02	HIGH SAG THICK LENS FOR USE IN AN ILLUMINATION APPARATUS	Germany	10 2014 202 017.4	2014-02-05	-	-
8-01	INJECTION-MOLDED THICK LENS	Germany	11 2014 003 601.3	2014-08-05	-	-

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	lssue date
7-01	INJECTION MOLDING DEVICE FOR THICK LENSES AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	Germany	11 2014 003 607.2	2014-08-05	-	-
7-02	INJECTION MOLDING DEVICE FOR THICK LENSES AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	United States	15/016,766	2016-02-05	10,144,187	2018-12-04
9-01	INJECTION MOLDING APPARATUS FOR STRUCTURED OPTICAL PARTS	United States	14/853,173	2015-09-14	9,676,130	2017-06-13

Schedule "E" - Additional Patents Documents conveyed from the First Assignor to the First Assignee

Internal Ref.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing date	Patent No.	Issue date
8-02	INJECTION-MOLDED THICK LENS	United States	15/016,815	2016-02-05	9,676,155	2017-06-13

Schedule "F" - Patents Documents conveyed from the First Assignor to the Third Assignee